
 Health and Community Services  
Cynthia Foley 

Subject: Amendment No. 2 to the agreement with Quest Diagnostics Clinical 
Laboratories, Inc.  

Scope: Snohomish County contracts with Quest Diagnostics for laboratory 
testing of specimens collected by the County or the contractor from 
County Health Department programmatic services. The contractor is 
required to comply with HIPAA and to provide monthly reports to the 
County on contract utilization, turnaround times, and any corrected 
reports.  
 
Amendment No. 2 to the agreement increases the not-to-exceed amount 
by $50,000, bringing the contract total to $100,000. The contract period 
is extended until December 31, 2025.  
 
Pursuant to SCC 3.04.14, services contracts greater than $50,000 come 
to Council for approval.  
 

Duration: November 13, 2023, through December 31, 2025. May be extended for 
up to four additional one-year terms.  

Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Multi-Year     ☐N/A 

 

 
Expenditures Current Year ()  2025 ()  2026 ()  2027 ()  2028 Total 

Fund 125  $50,000 $50,000    $100,000 

Totals $50,000 $50,000 0 0 0 $100,000 

 
Revenue Current Year ()  2025 ()  2026 ()  2027 ()  2028 Total 

       

       

Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Authority Granted: Motion 24-399 authorizes the Executive to sign Amendment No. 2 

with Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratories, Inc. 

 

Background:   The original agreement laboratory services with Quest Diagnostics was 

executed by a designee of the County Executive on November 13, 2023, for a contract 

not to exceed $50,000.  

 

Amendment No. 1 to the agreement added lead testing to Schedule B Compensation. 

All other terms of the contract remained unchanged. This was executed by the Director 

of the Health Department.  

                                                                                                                

Requested Action: Move to the GLS agenda for Council consideration.   

 

Council Initiated: 

☐Yes  

☒No 

 

ECAF: 2024-2325 

Motion: 24-399 
 

Type: 

☒Contract 

☐Board Appt. 

☐Code Amendment 

☐Budget Action 

☐Other 

 

Requested Handling: 

☒Normal 

☐Expedite 

☐Urgent  

 

Fund Source: 

☐General Fund 

☒Other 

☐N/A 

 

Executive Rec: 

☒Approve 

☐Do Not Approve 

☐N/A 

 

Approved as to 

Form: 

☐Yes 

☒No 

☐N/A 

 

 

 


